

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 7

AGENDA DATE: Thu 02/17/2005

PAGE: 1 of 1

<u>SUBJECT:</u> Approve an ordinance amending Ordinance No. 031023-6 to correct the reference from wastewater service to water service to the Zachary Scott Tract located in the south corner of the Old Lockhart Highway and Bradshaw Road intersection.

AMOUNT & SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A

FISCAL NOTE: N/A

REQUESTING Law

DIRECTOR'S

DEPARTMENT: AUTHORIZATION: Marty Terry

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: John Tresnicky, Assistant City Attorney / 974-2159

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: October 23, 2003 Council approved Ordinance

BOARD AND COMMISSION ACTION: N/A

PURCHASING: N/A

MBE / WBE: N/A

This ordinance will correct Part 1 of Ordinance No. 031023-6 which incorrectly stated that the construction by Development Alliance of Texas, L.L.C. of a 24-inch water main was to provide wastewater service instead of water service to Zachary Scott Tract located in the south corner of the Old Lockhart Highway and Bradshaw Road intersection.

Wastewater facilities will be installed under another cost reimbursement agreement which was separately authorized by the City Council on October 23, 2003.

RCA Scrial#: 7782 Date: 02/17/05 Original: Yes

Published:

Disposition:

Adjusted version published:

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 031023-6 TO CORRECT REFERENCE TO WATER SERVICE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. Part 1 of Ordinance No. 031023-6 is amended to read:

PART 1. This ordinance applies to the construction by Development Alliance of Texas, L.L.C. of a 24-inch water main to provide <u>water</u> [wastewater] service to the Zachary Scott Tract located in the south corner of the Old Lockhart Highway and Bradshaw Road intersection with City cost reimbursement in an amount not to exceed \$3,428,000.00 for actual "hard" construction costs.

PART 2. This ordinance takes effect on	, 2005
PASSED AND APPROVED	
, 2005	§ Will Wynn Mayor
APPROVED:	ATTEST:
David Allan Smith	Shirley A. Brown
City Attorney	City Clerk